502698587 02/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2745192

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/16/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COBY ELECTRONICS CORP.
Street Address:	56-65 RUST STREET
City:	MASPETH
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11378

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D579890
Patent Number:	7398535
Patent Number:	D568846
Patent Number:	D568271
Patent Number:	D567254
Patent Number:	D566730
Patent Number:	D562346
Patent Number:	D561736
Patent Number:	D561176
Patent Number:	D550179
Patent Number:	D549215
Patent Number:	D540815
Patent Number:	D540775
Patent Number:	D539811
Patent Number:	D539782
	PATENT

502698587 REEL: 032310 FRAME: 0542

Patent Number:	D539780
Patent Number:	D539304
Patent Number:	D538783
Patent Number:	D538265
Patent Number:	D533566
Patent Number:	D532768
Patent Number:	D532406
Patent Number:	D532404
Patent Number:	D532403
Patent Number:	D532402
Patent Number:	D532018
Patent Number:	D531615
Patent Number:	D526331
Patent Number:	D525614
Patent Number:	D523415
Patent Number:	D521964
Patent Number:	D514085
Patent Number:	D513743
Patent Number:	D512976
Patent Number:	D511765
Patent Number:	6957089
Patent Number:	D485251
Patent Number:	D482343
Patent Number:	D482013
Patent Number:	D481374

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)980-0765 **Phone**: 312-269-8000

Email: mhoffman@ngelaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: GREGORY J. LEIGHTON

Address Line 1: NEAL GERBER & EISENBERG LLP
Address Line 2: TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY J. LEIGHTON
Cianatura	PATENT

REEL: 032310 FRAME: 0543

	/Gregory J. Leighton/
Date:	02/27/2014
Total Attachments: 4 source=First Security Release#page1.tif source=First Security Release#page2.tif source=First Security Release#page3.tif source=First Security Release#page4.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of August 16, 2013 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Coby Electronics Corp., a New York corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of July 31, 2003 (the "Original Security Agreement", as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, including by that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, which amended and restated as of August 27, 2004 the Original Security Agreement, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Lenders, and the Agent, and the Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (Patents and Trademarks) dated as of July 31, 2003 ("IP Security Agreement") by and among Grantor and Agent, Grantor granted to the Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Property, including the Patents owned by the Grantor ("Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was amended pursuant to the Amendment No. 2 to the IP Security Agreement dated as of October 12, 2006 ("Amendment No. 2") to include the New IP; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 2 was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 19, 2006 at Reel 018407 Frame 0268.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement, IP Security Agreement, or Amendment No. 2.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Patent Collateral and New IP, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRI1\857489v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent

Name: (

itle: Voca Pr

* TRII\857489v2

Schedule A

Coby Electronics Corp. (New York Corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Coby Electronics Corp. In Favor of PNC Bank, National Association Recorded October 19, 2006 at Reel 018407 Frame 0268

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
PORTABLE DVD PLAYER WITH EXTERNAL BATTERY	D579890	11/04/08
PORTABLE MEDIA PLAYER	7398535	07/08/08
PORTABLE DVD PLAYER WITH ROTATABLE SCREEN	D568846	05/13/08
PORTABLE DVD PLAYER	D568271	05/06/08
DIGITAL PLAYER	D567254	04/22/08
CAPSULE DEVICE	D566730	04/15/08
PORTABLE DVD, CD, AND MP3 PLAYER	D562346	02/19/08
HEADPHONES WITH A DETACHABLE HEADBAND	D561736	02/12/08
PORTABLE SPEAKERS	D561176	02/05/08
DVD PLAYER	D550179	09/04/07
HEADPHONES	D549215	08/21/07
PERSONAL DVD/DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYER	D540815	04/17/07
PORTABLE CD PLAYER WITH RADIO	D540775	04/17/07
PORTABLE DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYER	D539811	04/03/07
POCKET RADIO	D539782	04/03/07
CD PLAYER	D539780	04/03/07
MP3 PLAYER	D539304	03/27/07
PORTABLE AM/FM RADIO	D538783	03/20/07
SPEAKER	D538265	03/13/07
DIGITAL AUDIO PLAYER	D533566	12/12/06
CD PLAYER	D532768	11/28/06
PORTABLE AM/FM RADIO	D532406	11/21/06
PORTABLE CD PLAYER	D532404	11/21/06
PORTABLE CD/MP3 PLAYER	D532403	11/21/06
PORTABLE CD PLAYER	D532402	11/21/06
DIGITAL AUDIO PLAYER	D532018	11/14/06
POCKET RADIO	D531615	11/07/06
PORTABLE DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYER	D526331	08/08/06
NECKBAND HEADPHONE	D525614	07/25/06
MINI AM/FM POCKET RADIO	D523415	06/20/06
PORTABLE DVD PLAYER WITH STAND	D521964	05/30/06
WEARABLE RADIO	D514085	01/31/06
INTEGRATED COMPACT DISK PLAYER TELEPHONE	D513743	01/24/06
INTEGRATED TELEPHONE COMPACT DISK PLAYER	D512976	12/20/05
WEARABLE RADIO	D511765	11/22/05
COMPACT HANDS-FREE ADAPTER FOR USE WITH A	6957089	10/18/05
CELLULAR PHONE		
COMPACT DISK PLAYER	D485251	01/13/04

TRII\857489v2

COMPACT DISC PLAYER	D482343	11/18/03
COMPACT DISC PLAYER	D482013	11/11/03
PORTABLE RADIO	D481374	10/28/03

TRI1\857489v2